Couplingsclass: A50-X Okm 1000km

Approved

ECE/R55 E11 55R 017739

[Max. mass trailer : 2100 kg |

|Max. vertical load :80 kg

© 533570/24-08-2010/1

© 533570/24-08-2010/14



@ Lokatie/Positie pijl
Location/Position Arrow

o Positionspfeil

° Fléche de Position

e Positionpil

@ Lokaliseringspil

e Flecha de posicién

° Freccia di posizione

e Strzatka potoZenia

e Paikannusnuoli

@ Sipka na pozici

° HelyzetjelzO nyil

@ Jlokaws / Mecro BeTpesmn

M14x40 (10.9)
160Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
110Nm

9520079

15Nm

M6x20 (10.9)

© 533570/24-08-2010/13

75Nm

M12x40 (10.9)

M12x90 (10.9)

110Nm

M12x40 (10.9)

M14x40 (10.9)

110Nm

160Nm

5335/7

© 533570/24-08-2010/2




M14x40 (10.9)
160N
m M12x40 (10.9)
M12x40 (10.9) 75Nm
95Nm

5335/7

M6x20 (10.9)
15Nm

M12x90 (10.9)

95Nm
M12x40 (10.9) M14x40 (10.9)
95Nm 160Nm

© 533570/24-08-2010/3

BHAMAHVE:

* Ecrm noTpebytoTCs MBMEHEHVISt KOHCTPYKLM TPaHCTIOPTHOMO CPeACTBa, CriedyeT
TMOCOBETOBATHCS! C MNEPOM aBTOMOOTTS.

* Ecrm B TOHKax MpUKPENNEHVs IMEETCA Crioii G1Tyvia Ui MpOTVBOLLYMOBOI
MaTepviar, ero criefyeT YoaruTb.

* CeeneHs O MaKa/MaribHO AOMYCTUMON Macce ByKarpyemoro npuuena Bl makete
Nay\vTb Y Jurepa aBToMOOWTS.

* [pv cBEprieHm crieauTe 3a TeM, UTODb! He 330ETh AMEKTPONPOBOLKY U IMHAV
TOPMO3HO LIEM 1 MOaHM FOpHOMETO.

* Ypanure (ecrm OH1 UVIEXOTCS) MIaCTVACCOBbIE 3aTbMKU U3 MPVBaPEHHbIX FaeX.

* Tocre MoHTaXa Kproka CriedyeT XpaHuTb HaCTOSLLEE PyKOBOACTBO B KOMITEKTE C
TEXHVMECKON JOKYNMEHT ALY/ aBTOMOOUITS.

* Gupva Thule He oTBedaeT 3a YLLIEPD, SBMSIOLMACA MPSVbIM WA KOCBEHHLIM Cred-
CTBVEM HEMPaBWIBHOTO MOHTEXK@, B TOM YMCNE WCTIONE30BaHWS HEMOOXOMALYX
VHCTPYMEHTOB W MPUMEHEHUS! MHOMO Criocoba MOHTaXKa W pYTX CPECTB, Yem
MPELIMCAHO B MHCTPYKLWM, F00 HEMPaBUIBHOMO VCTOMKOBAHYS HACTOSILLIEN MHCTPYK-
LW 11O MOHTE)KY.

© 533570/24-08-2010/12



oldalon).

3. Oldja ki a hépajzsot.

4. Helyezze el aA, B és C tamasztékokat és illessze a D pontokhoz, majd
szerelje fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

5. lllessze a kereszttagokat az elemek kdzé, és ezt is rogzitse kézzel a E
pontokhoz.

6. Szerelje fel a gdmbfejhazat az aljzatlemezzel és a panttal egytt.

7. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

8. Flrészeljen ki az tk6z6 kdzépsd és alsd részébdl egy cikket a(z) 2
abran feltlintetett médon.

9. Tegye vissza az 1, 2 és 3. |épésben eltavolitott darabokat.

A szétszerelés és ajarmi alkatrészek 6sszeillesztése érdekében, lasd
a munkahelyi kézikdnyvet.

Az Osszeillesztési utasitas és a csatlakozasi eljaras érdekében, lasd
a rajzot.

Az eltavolithatdé gémbrendszer &sszeszerelése érdekében, lasd a
Osszeszerelési kézikdnyvet.

FONTOS

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin moédositasra van sziikség, kérjink felvilagosi-
tast kereskedCEnktCEl.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsdkkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérCEl
tajékozodjunk kereskedCEnknél.

* Furas soran tgyeljink arra, hogy elkertljik az elektromos, a fék- és az
lizemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal talalkozunk, vegyik le
roluk a mianyag sapkat.

* Afelszerelés utén az Utmutatét CErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egyditt.

* A Thule nem vallal felelésséget a nem megfelelé szerelésbél kdzvetlen
vagy kdzvetett moédon kdvetkez6 karokért. Ez vonatkozik a nem megfe-
lelé szerszamok hasznélatara, a leirtaktél eltéré modszerek és eszkdzok
alkalmazéasara, valamint a szerelési Gtmutato6 téves értelmezésére.

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets, in de handleiding, van toepassing is.

1. Demonteer de bumper inclusief de stalen stootbalk van het voertuig.

Zie figuur 1.

Demonteer links (en rechts) de achterste uitlaatophangbeugel.

Maak het hitteschild los.

Plaats de steunen A, B en C en bevestig deze t.p.v. de punten D, mon-

teer het geheel los-vast.

5. Monteer de dwarsbalk tussen de profielen, bevestig deze handvast op
de punten E.

6. Monteer het kogelhuis inclusief wegklapbare stekkerplaat met strip.

7. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

8. Zaag een deel overeenkomstig figuur 2 in het midden aan de onderzij-
de uit de bumper.

9. Herplaats het onder punt 1, 2 en 3 verwijderde.

pOD

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuig onderdelen het
werkplaats handboek.

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare kogel-
systeem de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, rem- en
brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te

PYKOBOZICTBO ANISI MOHTAXA:

Mepen TeMm, Kak Ha4YMHaTb MOHTax, TpebyeTca npoBepuTb Tab-
NIMYKY C TUMOM U3LEenus Ans TOro, YyTobbl oNpenennTb Kakyo
UMEHHO M3 UNMIOCTPaLUi B UHCTPYKL MU MO YCTAHOBKE HYXHO
“cnonb3osaTh.

1. CusilEl6amnep Bmecl&l co clBhbHbiM GydepHbiM 6pycom aslBivio-
6unsa. Cm. pucyHok 1.

2. CusalEl cnea (u cnpasa) nocneaHuit kpoHw[EH nopseckn
BbIxronHoi [ply6bi.

3. TeI'IJ'|03aIJJ,VI|l7I 9KpaH.

4. Mocl@bulElkponwlEinel A, B u C u npukpennlElnx s [@hkax D,
3aKpenuB He 10 KoHLA.

5. Yclahosul& nonepeunyio Ganky mexay dacoHHbimu ael@hamu,
sakpenul&lee Bpyunyto B [Blikax E.

6. YclahosulE kopnyc ¢ wapom emeclel ¢ o[BbaHoit wlehcensHon
nnaldli n nonocoii.

7. BalFhyl[Elece 6onlE u raitkn B coo[BE[E[BIN co sHaueHnsmu, yka-
3aHHbLIMU Ha PUCYHKE.

8. BuinunulEluac[Blna Gamnepa B cepeanHe cHU3y, Kak ykasaHo Ha
puc. 2.

9. Mocl@bulElna mecldl nelBhn, chalile Bo Bpemsi wara 1,21 3.

0ns UHCTPYKL Wi NO CHATMIO U yCTaHOBKeE AeTanei aBToMo6uns,
ob6pauianTecb kK pyKkoBOACTBY ANsi paGOTHUKOB rapaxeii.

NHopmMaumio 0 MOHTaxe 1 CpeacTBax KpenreHus Bbl HangeTe B
cxeme.

0ns MHCTPYKUMII NO yCTAHOBKE M CHSATUIO CbEMHOTO Kptoka C
wapowm, obpaliaTech kK npunaraeMomMy pykoBOACTBY MO MOH-
Taxy.

© 533570/24-08-2010/11

worden.

* Thule is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het direct of indirect
gevolg is van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen gebruik van niet-
geschikte gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere dan de voorge-
schreven montagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste interpretatie van
dit onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determi-
ne which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Remove the bumper and the steel buffer beam from the vehicle. See
figure 1.

2. Remove the last exhaust suspension bracket on the right (and on the
left).

3. Remove the back exhaust silencer and loosen the heat shield.

4. Position the supports A, B and C and attach them at points D, then fit
the whole thing without fully tightening.

5. Fit the cross member between the sections, fix this hand-tight onto
points E.

6. Fit the ball casing including the socket plate and strip

7. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

8. Saw a section out of the middle of the underside of the bumper as
shown in fig 2.

9. Replace the items removed in step 1, 2 and 3.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the
removable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper — con-
formation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the custo-
mer’s acceptance prior to completion. Thule Towing Systems do not

© 533570/24-08-2010/4



accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this miscom-
munication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Thule is not liable for damage caused directly or indirectly by incorrect
assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools, the use of other
assembly methods and means than the ones outlined, and the incor-
rect interpretation of these assembly instructions.

Iﬂ MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der
Anhéngekupplung festzustellen welches
Einbauanleitung maBgebend ist.

Typplakette der
Bild in der

1. Die StoBstange einschlieBlich des stahlernen StoBbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Siehe Abbildung 1.

2. Links (und rechts) den hintersten Auspuffaufhdngungsbugel abmontie-
ren.

3. Das Hitzeschild I6sen.

4. Die Halterungen A, B und C anlegen und bei den Punkten D befesti-
gen. Alles halbfest montieren.

5. Den Querbalken zwischen den Profilen montieren und bei den Punkten
E halbfest befestigen.

6. Das Kugelgehause einschlieBlich wegklappbarer Steckdosenplatte mit
Lasche montieren.

7. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemaB den Angaben in der Abbildung

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kaytet-
ty kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajarjestelmén asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. ohei-
nen asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta
sovellutuksesta/sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarindnestokerros, se on poistet-
tava.

* Auton vetdmaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jélleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, etta ei jouduta kosketuksiin séahkoé-,
jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen sailytettédva yhdessa ajo-
neuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Thule ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai epasuoraan
aiheutunut vaarasta asennuksesta samoin kuin sopimattomien tydkalu-
jen kaytosta, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asennusmenetelmien tai
vélineiden kaytdsta seka kyseisten asennusohjeiden vaarintulkinnasta.

Pfed instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy Stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

POKYNY K MONTAZI:

1. Odstrante naraznik o ocelovou nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Viz schéma
1.

Odstrarite posledni zavésnou svorku vyfuku vpravo (vlevo).

Uvolnéte tepelny kryt.

Umistéte vzpéry A, B a C a pfipevnéte je v bodech D, pak pfipevnéte
celou tuto ¢ast aniz byste ji pIné utahli.

5. Meazi tyto ¢asti umistéte pficnik a rukou jej pfitahnéte k bodum E.

6. Nasadte kryt koule véetné drzaku zasuvky a pasku.

Bl S

festdrehen.

8. Auf der Unterseite der StoBstange einen Teil aus der Mitte geman
Abbildung 2 herausschneiden.

9. Das unter Abschnitt 1, 2 und 3 Entfernte wieder anbringen.

Fir die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Skizze zu Rate zie-
hen.

Fir die Montage und Demontage des abnehmbaren Kugelsystems
die beiliegende Montageanleitung zu Rate ziehen.

HINWEISE:

* Fir (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB3 keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspéne entfernen und gebohrte Locher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweiBmuttern.

* Fir das héchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck Ihres
Fahrzeugs ist InrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern missen nach einem spateren l6sen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

* Thule haftet nicht fir Schaden, die als direkte oder indirekte Folge einer
nicht ordnungsgeméaBen Montage auftreten, darunter fallen auch die
Benutzung von ungeeigneten Werkzeugen, andere als die vorgeschrie-
benen Montageverfahren und Montagemittel sowie eine fehlerhafte
Interpretation der betreffenden Montageanweisung.

© 533570/24-08-2010/5

7. Utahnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve vykre-
se.

8. Odfrezte stfedni a spodni ¢ast narazniku, viz schéma 2.

9. Vymeénite dily odstranéné v kroku 1, 2 a 3.

Pfed demontazi a montazi ¢asti vozidla konzultujte montazni
pfirucku.

Montazni pokyny a metoda pfipevnéni dle nacrtu.

Pfed montazi vyménitelného systému tazné koule konzultujte mon-
tazni manual.

DULEZITE

*Pokud je potfeba provést na voze Upravy, obratte se na svého pro-
dejce.

* Pokud je misto montaze opatieno asfaltovym natérem nebo vrstvou
natéru snizujici hluk, odstrarite je.

* Pro informaci o maximalnim nakladu povoleném k taZeni se obratte na
svého prodejce.

* Pri vrtani dbejte zvySené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elek-
trickych, brzdovych a palivovych kontaktd.

* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovani plastova vicka, odstrarite
je.

* Po montazi uschovejte tento manudl k ostatnim dokladim vozidla.

* Spole¢nost Thule neodpovida za pfimé ani nepfimé Skody zpusobené
nespravnou montazi, véetné pouziti nevhodnych nastrojl, pouziti jinych
metod montaze a prostfedkt nez uvedenych a nespravnym pochope-
nim téchto pokynl k montazi.

SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

Miel6tt rogzitené az eszkdzt, ellendrizze a tipustablat, hogy a rogzité-
si Utmutat6 alapjan melyik abra alkalmazandé.

1. Tavolitsa el a jarmiirél az itkdz6t és az acél ttkézbérudat. Lasd az abrat

1.
2. Tavolitsa el a kipufogocsé utolso fliggbtartojat a jobb oldalon (és a bal

© 533570/24-08-2010/10



cio anche l'uso di attrezzi non idonei e I'uso di metodi e mezzi di montag-
gio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle
seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamio-
nowg, zeby ustalié¢, ktéry z szablonéw znajdujgcych sie w
instrukcji montazowej nalezy wykorzystac.

1. Zdemontowa¢ z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowg belkg zderzakowa.
Patrz rysunek 1.

2. Zdemontowac po lewej (i po prawej) stronie ostatnie ramie zawiesze-
nia rury wydechowej.

3. Poluzowac ptyte termiczna.

4. Umiesci¢ wsporniki A, B i C i umocowac je w punktach D, lekko przy-
mocowac catosc.

5. Umies$¢ poprzeczke pomigdzy elementami i dokre¢ recznie w punktach

6. Zamontowac¢ obudowe tozyska oraz ptytke z gniazdami i listwe.

7. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

8. Wypitowa¢ zgodnie z rysunkiem 2 odcinek w $rodkowej czesci od
spodu zderzaka.

9. Ponownie umiesci¢ to, co zostato zdemontowane w punkcie 1, 2i 3.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapozna¢ sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i srodkéw montazowych zapoznac¢ sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapozna¢ sie z
zatgczong instrukcjg montazu .

Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewni¢ sieczy w poblizi nie znajduja
sieprzewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewody
paliwowe.

| INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez vérifier la plaque signaléti-
que de I'attelage afin de déterminer la figure correspondante dans
la notice de montage.

1. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse en acier.

3. Voir la figure 1.

2. Démonter a gauche (et a droite) le collier de fixation de I'échappement
arriere.

3. Détacher le bouclier thermique.

4. Positionner les supports A, B et C et les fixer a I'emplacement des
points D, monter 'ensemble sans serrer.

5. Monter la traverse entre les profilés et la fixer (en serrant a la main) sur
les points E.

6. Monter le logement de la rotule y compris la prise rabattable avec pla-
quette.

7. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

8. Scier au centre de la partie inférieure du pare-chocs une partie corres-
pondant a la figure 2.

9. Remettre en place les éléments déposés au point 1, 2 et 3.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fléche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz $ruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietaé o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodno$¢ i sprawno$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

* Firma Thule nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za straty poniesione posred-
nio lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w tym uzycia
niewtasciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu niezgodnych z instrukcja,
oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukcji.

‘ ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvita tyyppikilvestd, mika asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseista autoa

1. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri sekéa teréksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki. Ks.
kuva 1.

2. lIrrota takimmainen pakoputken riippukannatin vasemmalta (ja oikeal-
ta).

3. Otairti lAmpdsuojus.

4. Aseta kannattimet A, B ja C ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin D, kiinnitd ne kaikki
|8yhasti.

5. Kiinnita poikittaispalkki profiilien valiin ja kiinnita ne I6yhasti kohtiin E.

6. Kiinnita kuulakotelo ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava pistorasialevy
kaistaleineen.

7. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

8. Sahaa irti osa puskurin alaosan keskiosasta kuvan 2 osoittamalla
tavalla.

9. Aseta takaisin paikalleen kohdan 1, 2, ja 3 osat.

© 533570/24-08-2010/9

* Veiller en pergant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule aprés
montage de l'attelage.

* Thule décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage incorrect, y compris
I'utilisation d’outils inappropriés et I'utilisation d’'un mode d’emploi et de
moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d’une interprétation
inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Fore du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att
kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som skall
anvéandas.

1. Demontera stétfangaren inklusive stétranden av stal fran fordonet. Se
figur 1.

Demontera till vénster (och héger) avgasrérets bakersta faste.

Lossa varmeskolden.

Placera stéden A, B och C och fast dem vid punkterna D, fast sedan
det hela utan att dra &t ordentligt.

Fast tvarbalken mellan profilerna, fést fér hand pa positionerna E.
Féast kulkapan inklusive kontaktplattan och listen

Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

Sdaga ut en del ur mitten av stotfangarens undersida enligt figur 2.
Montera de delar som demonterades under punkt 1, 2 och 3.

PN

© NGO

Se verkstadshandboken fér demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se skissen for montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna fér montering och demon-
tering av det I@stagbara kulsystemet.

© 533570/24-08-2010/6



OBS:

* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kul-
tryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og brénsleledningar-
na inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastiocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

* Efter att draget &r monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsammans
med bilens évriga dokument.

* Thule &r inte ansvariga for skada som orsakats direkt eller indirekt av fel-
aktig montering, inklusive anvéndning av olampliga verktyg, andra mon-
teringsmetoder och processer an de som beskrivs, samt felaktig tolkning
av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

For at vaelge rigtigt speendingsmoment, er det vigtigt at aflaese serie-
nummeret pa typepladen, for at kunne veelge hvilket af de med-
sendte diagrammer der skal anvendes.

—_

Demonter kofangeren, inklusive koretajets stalstedbjeelke. Se fig. 1.

2. Demonter til venstre (og til hgjre) den bageste udstadningsophaeng-
bajle.

3. Losn varmeskjoldet.

4. Anbring stetterne A, B og C og monter disse ved punkterne D; monter

det hele manuelt.

Monter tveervangen mellem profilerne; monter denne manuelt pa punk-

terne E.

Monter kuglehuset inklusiv den nedklapbare kontaktplade med profil.

Speend alle bolte og matrikker ifalge tegning.

Sav en del ud af kofangeren midt pa undersiden jf. fig. 2.

Monter de dele, som blev fjernet under punkt 1,2 og 3.

o

© N

a mano en los puntos E.

6. Coloque el conjunto de la bola incluida la placa de enchufe y la banda

7. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

8. Serrar una parte de acuerdo con la figura 2 en el centro del lado infe-
rior del parachoques.

9. Volver a poner lo retirado bajo punto 1, 2y 3.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el
manual de instalacién de taller.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacion.

Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola extrai-
ble las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al con-
cesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina”

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacion del veiculo despu-
és del montaje del enganche.

* Thule no se responsabiliza por dafios causados, directa o indirectamen-
te, por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de herramientas inade-
cuadas, por el uso de métodos de montaje y medios distintos a los indi-
cados y por la interpretacién incorrecta de estas instrucciones de mon-
taje.

Iﬂ ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta per determinare
quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, € applicabile.

Radfer for demontering og montage af dele til koretgjet arbejdsplads-
handbogen.

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem
den vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMZERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i
aendring(er) pa karetajet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fijernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft og
det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede mctrikker.

* Thule er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forarsaget
af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af forkert veerktaj og
anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre montagemidler end de
foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfelgende montagevejledning.

forbindelse med eventuelle pakreevede

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descripti-
va del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondien-
te en la resefia de montaje.

1. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo.
Véase la figura 1.

2. Desmontar a la izquierda (y a la derecha) la abrazadera posterior de
sujecion del tubo de escape.

3. Desprender el escudo térmico.

4. Colocar los soportes A, By C y fijarlos a la altura de los puntos D, mon-
tar el conjunto sin apretar mucho.

5. Colocar la pieza transversal entre las secciones, y colocarlo apretando

© 533570/24-08-2010/7

_

Smontare il paraurti e la barra d’acciaio dal veicolo. Vedi figura 1.

2. Smontare a sinistra (e a destra) il sostegno piu esterno del tubo di sca-
rico.

3. Staccare lo scudo termico.

4. Posizionare i sostegni A, B ed C e fissarli manualmente in corrispon-
denza dei punti D.

5. Montate la traversa tra i profili e fissateli manualmente in corrisponden-
za dei punti E.

6. Montare I'alloggiamento della sfera comprensiva di piastra di contatto
a scomparsa e striscia.

7. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel diseg-
no.

8. Segare via la parte indicata in figura 2 dalla parte centrale inferiore del
paraurti.

9. Rimontare quanto rimosso al punti 1, 2 ed 3.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo con-
sultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, con-
sultare le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di con-
sultare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Thule non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni diretta-
mente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, intendendo con

© 533570/24-08-2010/8



